(i) the amount of the direct and immediate harm caused by the gross or wilful negligence committed by the Company in the fulfilment of the Order concerned 
and (ii) ten times the amount excluding taxes invoiced by the Company to the client in respect of the Order concerned, within the limit of a cap of 15,000 (fifteen thousand) euros. 

The Company can never be required to compensate indirect harm and consequential or ensuing loss suffered by the client and/or a third party, or loss of turnover, loss of earnings, loss 
of expected savings, loss of value of a going concern, loss of a contract or of a business opportunity, or harm to the image or reputation of the client or of a third party.